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Parties: Brotherhood of Maintenance of ¥Way Employees
and

Union Pacific Railroad Company

Statement of Clzim: %1, That the Carrier viclated the
Agreement beltween the Carrier
and the Brotherhood of ¥aintenance of
Way Employees when on December 19,
1973 they dismissed B3 Eelper
Se We Parsons IIX without Just
and sufficient cause aznd on the
bagis of unproven charges.

2. That the Carrier shall compensate
Clsimant S. ¥W. Parsons III for 211
time lost durdng the period Deceuter
19, 1973 to and including July 1,
1974 account their improper and
arbitrary action.n®

Discussion: Claimant had a senioriiy date of August 6, 1973,
He entered service ai Ogden, was furloughed, and on October 29, 1973'
transferred to Salt Lake City &3 = B&B Helper and worked on the con-
straction of the Carrierfs new Diesel Shop until his removal from
service on December 19, 1973 for alleged violation of Rule 702 which

states:

"Employees musi repori for duty at the
desigpated time and plsece., They mmst

be alert and attentive and devoie them=-
selves to the company's service while

on duty, They must not sbsent them-
selves f{rom duty, ezchange duiies aor
substitute others in their place without:
proper authority.” -
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) The operative facts surrownding this claim zre
that the Claimant did not report for work on Friday, December 1k, 1973,
His father called the Cler¥ in the BE&B 0ffice to state that his son
was toc 111 fo report for work. This information was given to the
Clerk in the Project Engineerts Office, The next day, December 15,
1973, ths Claimant went skling at Ogdem and twisted his right knes.
He was treated thst day, December15th, at the McXay-Bee Hospital for
an acute sprain of tﬁe right knee, The following, December 16, 1973
was & rest day for the Claimant. .

| On Mondzy, December 17, 1973, ithe Claiment called
the 0ffice of ihe Project Ingineer Mr, Honson, and spoke to his clerk
gnd allegedly told the clerk that he had injured himself in a skiing
accident and that he had a doctor's appoiniment for 3:00 P.¥. that day,
and wourld report later that day.

The Claimani?s verzion is thai he called the

elerk and told him that he had a doclorts appointment at 3:00 P.i.
and thal he would find out when he could retmrn to work. The Claimant
stated that the clerk told him that he would have to £ils am accident
report and the Claimanit purporitedly replied that he would come io ike
office after he had ssen the doctor at 3:00 P.M. The Claimant testified
that when he went to the doctorts office at 3:00 P.M. the docltor was
not in because he was sick and that his sppointment was rescheduled for
3:00 P.M. the next day. The Clsimant furiher testiified thal he saw
the doctor the next day ss scheduled who gave him a release io go back

tc work which he did on ¥Wednesday, December 19, 1973. When the Claiment

reporied for duty on December 15th he was informed orally that he had
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been removed from service, On December 20, 1973, the Claimant was
notified in writing that he had been removed from service for viola-
tion of Rule 702. ‘

The Claiment filed a claim protesting the
Carrierts disciplinery action.’ On June 30, 197h, the Carrierts
Chief Engineer offered ito restore the Claimant to service on a
leniency basis without prejudice to his right to file a2 claim for
all time lost, The Claimant returned to work on July 2, 197h and

then proferred the instznt claim,

Carrier's Position
The Carrier stated prefatorily that it was be-

set with absenteeism among the employees of the B&3 Gang at Sali Lake
City. It noted that the Claimant had been absent eight ocut of thirty
days between October 29 and December 19, 1973. On December 10, 1973,
the General Foreman met with 211 the employees of the B&B Gang in
Salt Lake City to discuss lhe acute problem of absenteeism, The
Carrier stressed ihat on the fourth day after this meeting the Claimant
called in stating that he had the flu and he was not able to come o
work. Nevertheless, the Claimant recovered sufficiently the next day
to go skiing and in the course of this sprained his right knee.

On the next work dsy, December 17th, the Claimant
should have notified the Carrier by 8:00 A.M. that he was unsble to
report for work. UHowever, he testified that he thought he reported

before 10:30 A4, The Carrier stated its records showw that the
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Claimant called in at 10:3C A.M. Vhen the clerk %told the Claimant that
be would have to file an accident report, the Claimant replied that he
would report later thait day and £i11 out the said report at that time,

The Carrier stated that its understanding of the
conversation was thal the Claimant siated he would repoxrt for work at
12:30 P.¥. The Carrier sdded that on December 17, the Clalmeni neither
reported for work nor filed any aceident report, The Carrier added
that if the Claimani was not able to see the doctor as he alleged, then
it was bis responsibility to inform his swpervisor that he would not be
able to report for duty on Tuesday, December 18th, The Claimanit failed
to do this, This wss another flagrant viclation of Bnle 702 znd
evidence of the Claimentts fallure %o reduce or eliminate zbsenteeism
which was a big problem, The Carrier emphasized that the Claimant
viclated Rule 702 twics just 2 week zfter he had participated in 2
meeting called by his supervisors io combat this problem. The Clodimant
apperently was not impressed with the Carrier's efforts to cope with
this problem: and he continued to f10ul . the relevant rules, and tmms
subjected himself {o disciplinery zction.

The Carrier stressed that it chese to rely on the
eredibility of its supervisors, i,2., the Project Fnginseer and the
General B&B Foreman rather than the confliciing snd confuging testimony
of the Claimant, The Claimant has demensirated during éis short tenure
a tetal lack of responsibility and reliability toward neeting his
assignment, I was proper to dismiss the.CIaimant. de was permitied
to reenter service om a lemiency basis to afford him an cpportumity
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to demonstrate that he could be s dependabls employee. No valid purpose

would be served by rendering s monetary award.

frganizationts Position

The Organization ssseried that the Carrder
assessed a heavy diseciplinary sanction on evidence which was betih
heersay aznd speculative. The Project Ingineer had no conversailen with
the Claimant, bub relied on what his clerk told him. He dismissed the
Claimant on the basis of hearsay rather than on facis of his owm knowle
edge. The Ceneral Forsman called for the Clzimantts dismissal on
conjecture and speculation zbout the Claimanits absence, and had no
contact with or knowledge of the Clzimant after he laft work on ithe
evening of Cecember 13, 1973. Ee based his reasons for dismissing
the Claimant on pure speculaiion wilhoul knowing whether the Claimant
had valid reasons for beling abssnt Irom work.

The Organization did not m=ke even a cursory

inveatigation zs3 to the reasons why the Claimant was absent from work
on December 1h because of the £iu =mnd on December 17 and 18, 1973,

H:ad 1t dome so, it would have discovered ihat the Clzimenit came dowm
with the flu on the nizght of Thursday, Degember 13 and Frideay,
December 1, and was not able to report for duby on December 1k, I%
is not umusnal for a person o recover guickly from atiacks of the

"2k bour® flu and be able to function normally the next day. Ioresover,
the Organization stressed that ths Clzimsnt cbiained s docterts

certificate for his sbsence on Friday, Decemder 1lh, 1972 znd there is
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no vslid basis for the Carrier to quesiion or discipline the Claimant
for that absence,

¥ith regard to the Claimantts sbssnce on Honday,
December 17 and 18, 1973, the Claimant explained the reasons therefor.
The Claimant called his supervisor as soon as he was able on December
17. Be informed the supsTvisorts c¢lerk thai he would f£ing ould from
the doctor when he could reiura to work. In view of the facl thai the
Clgimant was nol able to see the doctor al 3:00 P.H., on December 17,
he was nob able to inform the Carrier when ke would be able to retarn
to work. As soou az ithe Clalmsni received a release from the dector
in the afterncon of December 18th, he returned io work on December 12th.

The Crganization dezied ihat the Clzimant
informed the superviserts clerk that he would report to the office en
the aftsrnoon of Dscsmber 17..

The Organization alsc stated that the Claim=nt
explained at ths Investigstion the reasons for his ahsences of sight

days between October 29 to Decesber 15, 1573. The Claimant zsseried

that one day involved z comrt appearance, two days were for iilness,
and the other days involved dzys of very bad weather in Ogden when the
foreman told the employees, including the Claimsnt, that tbey would
" not be required to work if they were not prepared for the bad weather,
The Claimsnt stated ke worked in a big snow storm wiith rubber boois
that had holes in the bottom and his feel were socaked and he went home

that day. The Organization furthsr stressed that the Claimant was

charged only for his sbsences of December 17 and 18, 1973 and the
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Carrier had no right to interject any other absences inic these
proceedings. As for the Claimanits conduct on Cecember 17 and 18,

the Claimsnt has explzined his zciions reasowmably and propsrily.

Since the only psrt of Bule 702 that the Claimemt was charged with
violating was'absenting himself from duty wlthout proper authority,
the Orgamizstion stated the evidence does not support thal charge, and
the agssessed discipline should bs vacated snd the Claiment made whole
for a1l the wages and benefits he lost from the time he was taken

out of service until he was restored to duty. |

Findings: The Board, upon the whole record and ail the
evidence, finds that the employse znd Carrler are Employee and Carriesr
within ithe mesning of the Railwsy Lahor Act; that the Board has juris-
diction over the dispute and thait the parties to the dispute wers
given due notice of ithe hearing thereon.

The Board findae that the evidence shows that -
there were at leash feckmical violaticons on December 17 and 18, 1573.
On Tecember 17, 1973, the Claimant had the dudy o notlfy the Carrier
that he would neot report for duily that day prior to the starting time
of his shift. Thils ihe Clalmant did not do, The Cexrier further
stated thal its evidence indicated that the Claimasnt stated he would
report for duly on Descember 17, al 12:30 P.H., which he did not do.
The Seard is unshls to resolve the conflict in the testimeny but it
is evideni that the Claimant had an obligation 1o let the Carrier kncw
during the dsy of December 17 whal was hls sistne regarding his “eturn
to work with some degree of specificity which he failed to do.
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Futhermore, he:gave the Carrier no notice at 211 of his status on
December 18, not reporting to-it in any way or memmer,

The Board finds the Claimantfs conduct was
cavalier in meeillng his responsibiliiies toward the C;rrisr. Within
a few days alier az Cerrier convened meeting to diseuss zbgenieeism,
the Claimeni becane too 11 to report for work, but nevertheless zble
te go skiing the next day. “hile it is true that the Carrier techni-
cally charged the Claiment with his conduct only on December 17 and 18,
1973, it was in fact examining the totality of his atiendance record -
which was something less tham praiseworthy. The Carrier decided it dig
not want the Claiment 1o Tremein in its amploy, tecause in the relatively
short time he had been employed, he did not appear to be a responsitle
and dependable enployze. A

While the Board understands the Carrier's wish
not to continue in its employ a short term employee who dges not appear
to bz responsible, nevertheless, the Carrier mist prompily pui the one
ployee on notice that his conduct is not permissivle, and In this case,
the Carrisr failed to do this, ITuring the pericd that the Claimant was
ahsent eight times out of siperiod of spproximately 30 days, there is §
no evidence that the Carrier issued no specilic notices or wammings io jf
the Claimsmt other than the genersl meetinz on December 10, Ii is potl;
sppropriate for the Carrier to agsess the severe sancition of dismissal
for technical viclailons -~ for that 1s what the Claimsnt committed om
December 17 =nd 18, 1973..

¥hen the total record is weighed the Bodard finds

that the Clzimant is neot entitlad to be completely'ezculpatad for his
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asctionz in this cage, beczuse the record reveals conduct something Jess
then exemplary. The Claimsnt has demonsirated scomething less then
zealous attentlon to regular gitendsnce and should be disceiplined for
his less than regular and consistent atiendsnee 2t his Jcbe On the
other hand, the Bosrd finds that 2 suspension from December 19, 1973
wntil July 2, 197h is too severs a sanciion under the facts of this.
particniar cass, Therefore the Zoard direcis the Carrder to convert
the sixz month suspension into al four monih suspension. The Carrier
also has an cobligation to act diligently in informing employees of
their delinguencies, and tc apply discipline progressively.

The Beard alsc puits the Claimani, by thils Award,
on notice ihat any untowmrd depsriure from, or variance in, a regular
atlendance record will not be iolerated, and mey result in his dismissel
which the Board e:.rpeﬂta the Orgenization to actept and not to sppeal.
The Board further direcds z copy of this iward to be made part of the
Claiment?s persconel file,

Award: Crievance disposed of In zecordancs with the
Findings.

Order: The Cerrier in}r with the Award,
on or before é » 1978,

wa

Jacod Sefdenberg, Cheirmen end Aeut{al Hember of Board
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